

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

Before the Commission

In the Matter of)	
)	Docket No. 72-1051
Holtec International)	
)	
(HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility))	ASLBP No. 18-958-01
)	

**HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
BEYOND NUCLEAR'S APPEAL OF LBP-19-4**

Erin E. Connolly
Corporate Counsel
HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL
Krishna P. Singh Technology Campus
1 Holtec Boulevard
Camden, NJ 08104
Telephone: (856) 797-0900 x 3712
e.connolly@holtec.com

Jay E. Silberg
Timothy J. V. Walsh
Anne R. Leidich
Sidney L. Fowler
Meghan C. Hammond
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202-663-8707
Facsimile: 202-663-8007
jay.silberg@pillsburylaw.com
timothy.walsh@pillsburylaw.com
anne.leidich@pillsburylaw.com
sidney.fowler@pillsburylaw.com
meghan.hammond@pillsburylaw.com

June 28, 2019

Counsel for HOLTEC INTERNATIONAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
III. Standard of Review.....	5
IV. Argument	7
A. The Board Correctly Rejected Beyond Nuclear’s Contention Contention 1 (NRC Authority to License HI-STORE CISF)	7
B. The Board Incorrectly Found that Petitioners Have Standing	14
V. Conclusion	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>In re Aiken County</u> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	12
<u>AmerGen Energy Co., LLC</u> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-06-24, 64 N.R.C. 111 (2006).....	5
<u>Beyond Nuclear, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</u> , No. 18-1340, D.C. Cir. (June 13, 2019).....	2, 3
<u>Carolina Power & Light Co.</u> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant), LBP-01-09, 53 N.R.C. 370 (2001).....	7
<u>CFC Logistics, Inc.</u> , LBP-03-20, 58 N.R.C. 311 (2003).....	14
<u>Commonwealth Edison Co.</u> (Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-00-5, 51 N.R.C. 90 (2000).....	14, 15
<u>Consumers Energy Co.</u> (Big Rock Point Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-07-19, 65 N.R.C. 423 (2007).....	14
<u>Consumers Power Co.</u> (Midland Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-691, 16 N.R.C. 897 (1982)	14
<u>Dominion Nuclear Connecticut, Inc.</u> (Millstone Nuclear Power Station, Units 2 and 3), CLI-04-36, 60 N.R.C. 631 (2004).....	5
<u>Exelon Generation Co., LLC</u> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-12-19, 76 N.R.C. 377 (2012).....	6
<u>Georgia Inst. of Tech.</u> (Georgia Tech Research Reactor, Atlanta, Georgia), CLI-95-12, 42 N.R.C. 111 (1995).....	14
<u>Georgia Power Co.</u> (Vogtle Electric Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2), CLI-92-3, 35 N.R.C. 63 (1992).....	6
<u>Holtec International</u> (HI-STORE Consolidated Interim Storage Facility), LBP-19-4, ___ N.R.C. ___, slip op. (May 7, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hydro Resources, Inc.</u> (2929 Coors Road, Suite 1010, Albuquerque, NM 87120), CLI-98-16, 48 N.R.C. 119 (1998).....	11

<u>Louisiana Energy Servs., L.P. (National Enrichment Facility),</u> CLI-04-35, 60 N.R.C. 619 (2004).....	6
<u>Louisiana Energy Servs., L.P. (National Enrichment Facility),</u> CLI-04-25, 60 N.R.C. 223 (2004).....	6
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12
<u>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,</u> 736 F.3d 517 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 12
<u>Ohngo Gaudedah Devia v. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,</u> 492 F.3d 421 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	10
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</u> CLI-04-22, 60 N.R.C. 125 (2004).....	6, 10
<u>Private Fuel Storage, L.L.C. (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation),</u> CLI-00-21, 52 N.R.C. 261 (2000).....	5
<u>Pub. Serv. Co. of Okla. (Black Fox Station, Units 1 and 2),</u> ALAB-573, 10 N.R.C. 775 (1979)	14
<u>Sequoyah Fuels Corp. & Gen. Atomics (Gore, Oklahoma Site),</u> CLI-94-12, 40 N.R.C. 64 (1994).....	15
<u>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. (License Amendment Request for Decommissioning of the</u> Newfield, New Jersey Facility), CLI-07-20, 65 N.R.C. 499 (2007).....	5
<u>Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Davis,</u> 728 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Utah 2010).....	10
<u>Texas Utilities Electric Co. (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Unit 2),</u> CLI-93-10, 37 N.R.C. 192 (1993).....	6
<u>U.S. Army Installation Command (Schofield Barracks, Oahu, Hawaii, and Pohakuloa</u> Training Area, Island of Hawaii, Hawaii), CLI-10-20, 72 N.R.C. 185 (2010).....	10, 15
<u>USEC, Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant),</u> CLI-06-9, 63 N.R.C. 433 (2006).....	6
<u>USEC, Inc. (American Centrifuge Plant),</u> CLI-06-10, 63 N.R.C. 451 (2006).....	6, 7

Administrative Proceedings

Department of Defense Directive 4715.1110

Statutes and Codes

42 U.S.C. § 10222(a)(5)(A)3

42 U.S.C. § 10143.....6

Rules and Regulations

83 Fed. Reg. 12,034 (Mar. 19, 2018).....2

83 Fed. Reg. 32,919 (July 16, 2018).....2

Code of Federal Regulations

Title 10, Section 2.3092

Title 10, Section 2.309(a).....5

Title 10, Section 2.309(d)5

Title 10, Section 2.309(f)(1)1, 5

Title 10, Section 2.3115

Title 10, Section 2.311(b)1

Title 10, Section 2.311(c).....5
